ECLs at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition. ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the group in

accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e., all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original effective

interest rate. As concluded by the management that there is no risk of default from the DISCOMs/State Government bodies being a state

government entities. Accordingly, no provision for default risk is required for receivables from DISCOM. As per the requirements of Ind AS 109,

on subsequent measurement, the management while making ECL assessment considered the past experience with the Government of honouring its

commitments and the strong capacity and ability of the Government to meet its contractual cash flow obligations.

Page 53 of 62

Restricted Group- III

Notes to Special Purpose Combined Financial Statements

(All amount in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

39. Restatement for the year ended March 31, 2021 and as at April 1, 2020

(i) Reconciliation of restated items of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2021 and April 1, 2020

As previously

reported

(reclassified)

Adjustments Restated balance As previously

reported (reclassified)

Adjustments Restated

balance

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (a) 30,503   (12)   30,491   32,650   (7)   32,643

Right-of-use assets (c) 884   6   890   1,007   6   1,013

Capital work-in-progress 34   -   34   12   -   12

Financial assets

- Investments 384   -   384   384   -   384

- Loans 5,889   -   5,889   2,163   -   2,163

- Other financial assets 5,165   -   5,165   5,915   -   5,915

Deferred tax assets (net) (d) 198   (46)   152   286   (50)   236

Income tax assets (net) (b), (d) 172   (7)   165   199   8   207

Other non-current assets 341   -   341   372   -   372

Total non-current assets 43,570   (59)   43,511   42,988   (43)   42,945

Current assets

Financial assets

- Trade receivables 2,952   -   2,952   2,702   -   2,702

- Cash and cash equivalents 1,942   -   1,942   2,031   -   2,031

- Other bank balances 1,511   -   1,511   100   -   100

- Loans 798   -   798   3,982   -   3,982

- Other current financial assets 162   -   162   597   -   597

Other current assets 19   -   19   18   -   18

Total current assets 7,384   -   7,384   9,430   -   9,430

Total assets 50,954   (59)   50,895   52,418   (43)   52,375

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital 113   -   113   113   -   113

Other equity (e) 8,250   (219)   8,031   7,698   (184)   7,514

Total equity 8,363   (219)   8,144   7,811   (184)   7,627

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings 36,519   -   36,519   37,618   -   37,618

- Lease liabilities 778   -   778   759   -   759

- Other financial liabilities 7   -   7   -   -   -

Provisions 127   -   127   189   -   189

Deferred tax liabilities (net) (d) 1,489   152   1,641   1,504   141   1,645

Other non-current liabilities 2,039   -   2,039   1,827   -   1,827

Total non current liabilities 40,959   152   41,111   41,897   141   42,038

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

- Borrowings 295   -   295   948   -   948

- Lease liabilities 56   -   56   54   -   54

- Trade payables

   Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 9   -   9   3   -   3

   Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprise and

small enterprises

149   -   149   259   -   259

- Other current financial liabilities 982   -   982   1,297   -   1,297

Other current liabilities 105   -   105   112   -   112

Provisions 4   -   4   3   -   3

Current tax liabilities (net) (b), (d) 32   8   40   34   -   34

Total current liabilities 1,632   8   1,640   2,710   -   2,710

Total liabilities 42,591   160   42,751   44,607   141   44,748

Total equity and liabilities 50,954   (59)   50,895   52,418   (43)   52,375

In accordance with Ind AS 8, 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors' and Ind AS 1 'Presentation of financial statements', the Company has retrospectively restated its balance sheet as at

March 31, 2021 and April 1, 2020 (beginning of the preceding period) and Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2021 for the reasons as stated in the notes below. Reconciliation of items which

are retrospectively restated in the Balance Sheet and Statement of Profit and Loss are as under:

Notes

  As at   As at

March 31, 2021 April 1, 2020

Page 54 of 62

Restricted Group- III

[…]

During the current year, the Company determined that the financial statements for the prior periods had differences in reported numbers as compared to Income Tax returns filed with the authorities and noted certain

errors under computation of taxes for amounts reversing within tax holiday period. Accordingly, the Company has restated its financial statement during current year. Restatement also includes consequential impact

of other items restated by the company. The restatement has had the following impact on the financial statements:

During the current year, the Company has observed an accounting error during re-computation of depreciation on right of use assets. Accordingly, the Company has increased the carrying value of right of use asset

with a corresponding increase in retained earnings by INR 6 million in the opening balance sheet as at April 1, 2020.

Page 56 of 62

Restricted Group- III

Notes to Special Purpose Combined Financial Statements

(All amount in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

40. Reclassification

Items of balance sheet before and after reclassification as at March 31, 2021:

Particulars Amount before

reclassification

Reclassification Amount after

reclassification

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 30,540   (37)   30,503

Right-of-use assets 756   128   884

Other non current assets 461   (120)   341

Other financial assets- Non current 5,099   66   5,165

Other current assets 23   (4)   19

Other financial assets- Current 188   (26)   162

Liabilities

Trade payables 219   (61)   158

Other current financial liabilities 921   61   982

Other financial liabilities- Non Current -   7 7

Items of balance sheet before and after reclassification as at March 31, 2020:

Particulars Amount before

reclassification

Reclassification Amount after

reclassification

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 32,767   (117)   32,650

Right-of-use assets 788   219   1,007

Other non current assets 470   (98)   372

Other current assets 22   (4)   18

Items of statement of Profit and Loss before and after reclassification for the year ended March 31, 2021:

Particulars Amount before

reclassification

Reclassification Amount after

reclassification

Revenue from operations 6,199   (3)   6,196

Depreciation and amortisation expense 2,314   12   2,326

Other expenses 800   (15)   785

Certain reclassifications have been made to the comparative period’s financial statements to enhance comparability with the current year’s financial statements.

As a result, certain line items have been reclassified in the balance sheet and statement of cash flows, the details of which are as under:

Page 57 of 62

Restricted Group- III

Notes to Special Purpose Combined Financial Statements

(All amount in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

41 Ratio Analysis and its elements

Ratio Numerator Denominator March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 % change Reason for variance*

Current ratio Current Assets Current Liabilities   2.00   4.50 (55.48%) Primarily due to increase in